

FILED
01-06-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT III

KOHLER CO.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 2021AP001187

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Respondent,

CLAUDIA BRICKS AND FRIENDS OF
THE BLACK RIVER FOREST,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE SHEBOYGAN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE L. EDWARD STENGEL,
PRESIDING, SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CASE NO. 19-CV-199**

REPLY BRIEF OF KOHLER CO.

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-229-2200
Facsimile: 608-229-2100

Deborah C. Tomczyk
WI State Bar ID No. 1023152
Jessica Hutson Polakowski
WI State Bar ID No. 1061368
Monica A. Mark
WI State Bar ID No. 108242

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Kohler Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

I. The Department and Friends wrongly interpret Chapter 227..... 4

II. The ALJ should have imposed the conditions that his decision
indicates were warranted..... 6

III. Unregulated impacts cannot form the basis for denial of the permit..... 8

IV. The ALJ required Kohler to meet an unmeetable standard. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucyrus-Erie Co. v. State Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Relations</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 408 (1979).....	11
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources</i> , 2021 WI 72, 961 N.W.2d 611.....	7, 9
<i>Froebel v. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 652, 579 N.W.2d 774 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Meteor Timber, LLC v. Wis. Div. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , No. 2020AP1869, 2021 WL 6012813 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2021).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2014 WI 64, 355 Wis. 2d 581, 852 N.W.2d 467.....	9
<i>Tetra Tech EC., Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §227.44(3).....	5
Wis. Stat. §227.45(1)-(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. §227.46(1)(c).....	5
Wis. Stat. §281.36.....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3b)(3).....	7
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b).....	9
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3q)(b).....	8
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3q)(b)2.....	7
Wis. Stat. §281.65(2)(a).....	12

Other Authorities

Wis. Admin. Code NR §203.136(1)(d).....	7
